
Standard Contract   Page 1 of 6 

 

 
 

ARROWHEAD REGIONAL  
MEDICAL CENTER 

 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  William L. Gilbert, Director 

Telephone Number (909) 580-6150 

 
 

Contractor  CareFusion Solutions, LLC 

Contractor Representative Julie Meisterlin 

Telephone Number (888)876-4287 

Contract Term February 28, 2022 

Original Contract Amount $2,217,818 

Amendment Amount $   941,424 (not to exceed) 

Total Contract Amount $3,159,242 

Cost Center 9177104200 

 
 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 7 
 

Effective as of the last signature date below (“Effective Date”), this amendment (“Amendment”) modifies Rental 
and Support Agreements identified under the “Agreement Number” column of Schedule A, attached hereto 
(collectively, the “Agreements”) between CareFusion Solutions, LLC (“CareFusion”) and County of San 
Bernardino on Behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (“Customer”), collectively, the “Parties.”  Terms 
defined in the Agreements shall have the same meaning in this Amendment.  If any term or condition of the 
Agreements conflicts with a term or condition of this Amendment, then the term or condition of this Amendment 
shall control.   

The Agreements are hereby modified as follows: 

1. Extended Rental and Support Terms.  Effective as of the the first day of the month following the initial 
Rental and Support Terms stated in the applicable Agreement for each respective Product set forth 
in Schedule A (each, an “Extended Term Product”), the Rental and Support Term for each Extended 
Term Product hereby extended by through February 28, 2022 (“Extended Term”), subject to the following 
terms and conditions: 

a) Customer shall not be subject to a CareFusion credit hold or accounts payable escalation process, or in 
default or breach under any agreement between the Parties. 

b) The Monthly Rental Fees payable by Customer will be as set forth under the “Monthly Rental Fee” column 
of Schedule A. 

Contract Number 
14293  A-7 

 
SAP Number 
4400006246  



Revised 10/05/17         Page 2 of 6 

c) The Monthly Support Fees payable by Customer will be based on the fees set forth under the “Monthly 
Support Fee” column of Schedule A, subject to any Monthly Support Fee increases pursuant to Section 
2 of the Schedule Pyxis® Products Support Term (Payment of Monthly Support Fees) that may have 
taken effect prior to the start of the Extended Term.  CareFusion may increase the Monthly Support Fee 
during the Extended Term once every twelve (12) months by no more than the Consumer Price Index for 
Medical Care or two percent (2%), whichever is lower, provided that the increase will be effective upon 
at least ninety (90) days’ written notice to Customer, and as of the anniversary date of the Extended 
Term. 

d) Extended Term Products will be subject to any then-applicable changes to the support program as 
generally commercially released by CareFusion. 

e) CareFusion will use commercially reasonable efforts, including, without limitation, the use of refurbished 
parts to keep the Extended Term Products Properly Performing in accordance with Section 4 of the 
Schedule Pyxis® Products Support Term (Properly Performing).  If a refurbished part is no longer 
available or CareFusion is unable to repair or restore the functionality of an Extended Term Product, then 
(i) CareFusion shall provide Customer with prompt notice of termination of its repair or service obligation 
with respect to that Extended Term Product (“Terminated Service Product”); (ii) CareFusion shall have 
no further repair or service obligation with respect to the Terminated Service Product; and (iii) Customer 
shall have no further obligation to pay the Monthly Support Fee for the Terminated Service Product 
effective as of the first day of the month following CareFusion’s notice to Customer of the Terminated 
Service Product. 

f) Notwithstanding any term or condition to the contrary, if any software or database owned by a third party 
that is embedded into or used in connection with an Extended Term Product (“Third Party Software”) 
reaches an end-of-life status (“End of Life Software”), CareFusion reserves the right to pass through to 
Customer any additional costs, including, but not limited to, licensing and support related costs imposed 
by the third-party vendor for the End of Life Software. 

g) At the conclusion of the Extended Term, any further extension of the Rental Term and Support Term will 
be in accordance with the terms of the Master Rental Terms and Conditions and the Master Support 
Terms and Conditions.  

[Signatures on following page] 



Revised 10/05/17         Page 3 of 6 

Each person signing this document represents that he/she intends to and has the authority to bind his/her 
respective Party to this Amendment. 

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ON BEHALF OF CAREFUSION SOLUTIONS, LLC 
ARROWHEAD REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
#6546900 
 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

, County Counsel       

Date    Date    Date  

 

  

By 

 
 

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name   
SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title   

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      of the County of San Bernardino 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:   

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 3750 Torrey View Court  

   
San Diego, CA  92130 



Revised 10/05/17         Page 4 of 6 

Amendment to Rental and Support Agreements 
Extension of Rental and Support Term   

for Pyxis™ Products 
Schedule A 

Extended Term Products 

Quote 
Number 

Contract 
Number 

Serial 
Number 

Material 
Number Current Material Description 

Original 
End Date 

Rental 
Amount 

Support 
Amount 

1000085995 4001081824 14818516 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 9/1/2020 $286.00 $98.00 

1000085995 4001081825 14818522 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 9/1/2020 $286.00 $98.00 

1000091408 4001015630 42378025 
134728-

01 
CONNECT 3.1 SERVER SW 
LICENSE 9/1/2016 $0.00 $0.00 

1000051242 4000784751 14207427 107-224 
CIISAFE V7.X DESKTOP LABEL 
PTR NO BIO 2/1/2020 $407.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784812 14206907 111-113 
CIISAFE, DBL AUX, CLEAR 
DOORS 2/1/2020 $118.00 $39.00 

1000051242 4000784813 14206908 111-113 
CIISAFE, DBL AUX, CLEAR 
DOORS 2/1/2020 $118.00 $39.00 

1000051242 4000784814 14206687 107-223 CIISafe,V7.X Desktop PC, Bio 2/1/2020 $424.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784815 14229639 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784816 14229640 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784817 14229641 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784818 14229642 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784819 14229675 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784820 14229676 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784821 14229677 119-08 MED, RM, ROUND, 25, DOM 2/1/2020 $28.00 $18.00 

1000051242 4000784822 14269867 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784823 14269868 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784824 14269869 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784825 14486059 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784826 14252519 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784827 14252520 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784828 14252521 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784829 14246617 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784830 14246618 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784831 14246619 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784832 14231300 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 2/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784833 14231301 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 2/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784834 14286892 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784835 14286893 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784836 14286894 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784837 14293081 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784838 14293082 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 3/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784839 14269870 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784840 14269871 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784841 14293083 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784842 14269872 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784843 14188276 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784844 14305693 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784845 14252522 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784846 14252523 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784847 14252524 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784848 14246620 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784849 14246622 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784850 14231302 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 



Revised 10/05/17         Page 5 of 6 

Quote 
Number 

Contract 
Number 

Serial 
Number 

Material 
Number Current Material Description 

Original 
End Date 

Rental 
Amount 

Support 
Amount 

1000051242 4000784851 14188275 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784852 14188277 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784853 14188278 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784854 14214900 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $166.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784855 14246624 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784856 14293084 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784857 14293085 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784858 14214901 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $166.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784859 14211533 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $166.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784860 14211512 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784861 14214902 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $166.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784862 14211513 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $264.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784863 14211514 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784864 14293086 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $387.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784865 14292941 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784866 14292942 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784867 14211515 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784868 14211534 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $166.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784869 14231303 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784870 14289036 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784871 14289037 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784872 14289038 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784873 14289039 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784874 14289040 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784875 14289041 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784876 14289042 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784877 14289043 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784878 14289044 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784879 14207682 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784880 14289045 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784881 14289046 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784882 14289047 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784883 14289048 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784884 14289049 327 PYXIS ANESTHESIA SYSTEM ES 3/1/2020 $286.00 $107.00 

1000051242 4000784885 40550978 
133760-

01 
ES VM PRODUCTION SERVER 
W/SQL LIC 2/1/2020 $344.00 $204.00 

1000051242 4000784886 40550979 
133744-

01 ES VM TEST SERVER 2/1/2020 $0.00 $0.00 

1000051242 4000784887 40538424 
134561-

01 
CCE Enterprise SW Site license 
(single) 2/1/2020 $582.00 $525.00 

1000051242 4000784888 40538425 
129766-

01 INTF, MED,STD,NEW,ADT 2/1/2020 $0.00 $0.00 

1000051242 4000784889 40538426 
129773-

01 INTF, MED, STD, NEW USAGE 2/1/2020 $0.00 $0.00 

1000051242 4000784890 40538427 
129812-

01 
INTF, MED,STD,NEW,PATIENT 
PROFILE 2/1/2020 $0.00 $0.00 

1000051242 4000784892 14231304 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784893 14231305 324 MEDSTATION ES AUX 2/1/2020 $340.00 $51.00 

1000051242 4000784894 14214904 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $166.00 $112.00 

1000051242 4000784895 14188279 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $485.00 $115.00 

1000051242 4000784896 14214905 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $264.00 $115.00 

1000114339 4001209683 15278861 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 8/1/2020 $511.00 $108.00 

1000126824 4001209684 15270156 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 8/1/2020 $511.00 $108.00 

2000005724 4000832117 40597228 
134801-

01 
Localized User/Form Mgmt Lic 
21-40Mains 2/1/2020 $138.00 $81.00 



Revised 10/05/17         Page 6 of 6 

Quote 
Number 

Contract 
Number 

Serial 
Number 

Material 
Number Current Material Description 

Original 
End Date 

Rental 
Amount 

Support 
Amount 

2000006980 4000886912 14472648 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 1/1/2021 $485.00 $115.00 

2000006980 4000886913 14472649 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 1/1/2021 $283.00 $115.00 

1000051346 4000784800 14318551 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $166.00 $117.00 

1000051345 4000784799 14303455 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $166.00 $117.00 

1000051344 4000784798 14303456 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 3/1/2020 $166.00 $117.00 

1000051242 4000784891 14214903 323 MEDSTATION ES MAIN 2/1/2020 $245.00 $115.00 

     

Monthly 

Total   $30,363 $8,863 

 

 


